date of opening of the offer, by way of split / consolidation of the denomination of Equity Shares. However,

71

our Company may further issue equity shares (including issue of securities convertible into Equity Shares)
whether preferential or otherwise after the date of the listing of equity shares to finance an acquisition, merger
or joint venture or for regulatory compliance or such other scheme of arrangement or any other purpose as
the Board of Directors may deem fit, if an opportunity of such nature is determined by the Board of Directors
to be in the interest of our Company.

13. Capital Buildup in respect of Shareholding of our Promoter

As on the date of this Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoter, Mr. Manish Kumar Dabkara holds 35,35,000 Equity
Shares of our Company. None of the Equity Shares held by our Promoter are subject to any pledge.
Set forth below is the build-up of the shareholding of our Promoter in our Company since incorporation.

Date of
Allotment and
made fully paid
up/ Transfer

No. of
Equity
Shares

Face
Value
Per
Share
(Rs.)

Issue/
Acquisitio
n/Transfe
r Price
(Rs.)

Consid
eration

Nature of Issue Pre-
Issue
Shareho
lding %

Post-
Issue
Sharehol
ding %

(A) Mr. Manish Kumar Dabkara
May 03, 2011 35,000 10 10 Cash Subscriber to MOA 0.69 0.51

November 28,
2020

35,00,000 10 - Nil

Bonus in the ratio of
100:1 i.e. 100 Equity

Share for every 1
Equity Share held

69.31 50.92

Total) 35,35,000   70.00 51.43

Note: None of the Shares has been pledged by our Promoter

14. The average cost of acquisition of or subscription of shares by our Promoter is set forth in the table

below:

Sr.
No.

Name of the Promoter No. of Shares held
Average cost of

Acquisition (in Rs.)

1 Mr. Manish Kumar Dabkara 35,35,000 0.10

15.  Shareholding of Promoter & Promoter Group

Following are the details of pre and post Issue shareholding of persons belonging to the category “Promoter and
Promoter Group”:

Sr.
No

Names

Pre IPO Post IPO

Shares
Held

%
Shares
Held

Shares
Held

%
Shares
Held

 Promoter

1 Mr. Manish Kumar Dabkara 35,35,000 70.00 35,35,000 51.43

 Sub Total (A) 35,35,000 70.00 35,35,000 51.43
 Promoter Group

2 Mrs. Vidhya Dabkara 10,10,000 20.00 10,10,000 14.69

3
Mrs. Priyanka Dabkara (Sister of Manish Kumar
Dabkara)

1,31,300 2.6 1,31,300 1.91

4
Mrs. Priyanka Dabkara (W/O of Manish Kumar
Dabkara)

2,92,900 5.8 2,92,900 4.26

5 Mr. Naveen Sharma 35,350 0.7 35,350 0.51

   6 Mrs. Sonali Sheikh 35,350 0.7 35,350 0.51

   7 Mrs. Shweta Porwal 10,100 0.2 10,100 0.15

 Sub Total (B) 15,15,000 30.00 15,15,000 22.04
 Grand Total (A+B) 50,50,000 100.00 50,50,000 73.47

72

16. Except as provided below, no Equity Shares acquired/ purchased/ sold by the Promoter and Promoter Group,
Directors and their immediate relatives within six months immediately preceding the date of filing of this
Red Herring Prospectus.

Date of
Allotment

Name of Shareholder No. of
Equity
Shares

% of
Pre-Issue
Capital

Subscribed/
Acquire/
Transfer

Category of Allottees
(Promoter/ Promoter

Group/ Director)
November
28, 2020

Mr. Manish Kumar Dabkara 35,00,000 69.31 Bonus Issue Promoter and Director

Mrs. Vidhya Dabkara 10,00,000 19.80 Bonus Issue Promoter Group